WHEREAS, GRANTEE is engaged in an economic development project that will be located within 
GRANTOR’s city limits and will consist of the relocation and expansion of its corporate headquarters and 
software development operations in San Antonio where it will conduct its business activities, resulting in 
the investment of approximately TEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 0 
CENTS ($10,500,000.00), the retention of ONE HUNDRED FOURTEEN (114) Full-Time employees, 
and the creation of TWO HUNDRED (200) Full-Time jobs over a five (5) year period (the “Project”); 
and 

WHEREAS, once completed, the Project is expected to result in the promotion of local economic 
development and to stimulate business and commercial activity in the GRANTOR of San Antonio;

[...]

GRANTEE shall occupy the Project Site for a period of not less than ten (10) years.  GRANTEE shall 
provide GRANTOR with a memorandum of lease which shall indicate the terms of the lease agreement to 
include terms for termination. 

C.  GRANTEE shall retain one hundred fourteen (114) full-time jobs prior to June 30, 2018.   

D.  GRANTEE shall create an additional two hundred (200) full-time jobs prior to June 30, 2022 for a 
cumulative total of three hundred fourteen (314) full-time jobs at the Project Site. 

E. GRANTEE shall pay all employees located at the Project Site an annual salary of not less than 
FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 0 CENTS ($50,000.00) exclusive of benefits and bonuses.    

F. GRANTEE shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations, and shall

[...]

employed at the site of the Project access to a healthcare and benefits plan.   

SECTION 3.  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM GRANT. 

A.  Economic Development Program Grant.  GRANTOR is providing GRANTEE with an Economic 
Development Program Grant in an amount not to exceed SIX HUNDRED AND FOURTEEN 
THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 0 CENTS ($614,000.00) (“Grant Funds”). The Grant Funds shall be used 
for the purpose of defraying costs associated with the relocation and expansion of GRANTEE’s corporate 
headquarters, the retention of one hundred fourteen (114) full-time jobs and the creation of an additional 
two hundred (200) full-time jobs in accordance with Section 2(A), (C) and (D) above.       

B.  Grant Disbursement.  Following approval of this Agreement by a duly authorized City Ordinance 
and execution of the Agreement by all parties, the GRANTOR will make the Grant Funds available to

[...]

3) has commenced business activities at the Project Site on or before October 1, 2018.  
GRANTOR shall distribute the Grant Funds as follows:  

i. ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 0 CENTS ($1,000.00) shall be distributed 
to GRANTEE for each Full-Time Job retained and relocated to the Project Site 
up to one hundred fourteen (114) Full-Time Jobs which shall equal no more than 
ONE HUNDRED FOURTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 0 CENTS 
($114,000.00).  GRANTEE shall have retained 114 Full-Time Jobs at the Project 

Site prior to October 1, 2018 or such Grant Funds shall be forfeited by 
GRANTEE; 

ii. In addition to Full-Time Jobs retained, GRANTEE shall receive TWO 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND 0 CENTS ($2,500.00) for 
every new Full-Time Job created above the 114 retained jobs stated in the 
preceding paragraph (i) at the Project Site up to two hundred (200) Full-Time 
Jobs which shall equal no more than FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND 
DOLLARS AND 0 CENTS ($500,000.00).